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DEQ S AN AND CREER
n August 22, 1980, Admnistrative Law dficer (AAQ Stuart Hernan

i ssued the attached Decision in this proceeding. Thereafter, General Gounsel
and Respondent each tinely filed exceptions and a supporting brief.

The Board has considered the record and the attached Decision in
light of the exceptions and supporting briefs, and has decided to affirmthe
ALOs rulings, findings, and conclusions and to adopt his recomended
renedi al order as nodified herein.

General Gounsel has excepted to the ALOs finding that the B ano
Padillo crewvoluntarily left work on Thursday, February 7, 1980, after
bei ng gi ven the choi ce of redoing the work of the previous day at an
unspeci fied wage rate or going hone until Mnday. General Gounsel contends
that Respondent sent the Padillo crew hone until Mnday as puni shnent for
their concerted activity. However, the record contains insufficient

evi dence to support this contention.



The ALO concl uded that Respondent issued disciplinary slips to certain
crew nenbers? on February 12, 1980, because of the crew s protected concerted
activity on February 7 and February 11, and thereby viol ated sections 1153(c)
and (a) of the Act. Respondent excepted to this conclusion. V¢ find nerit in
Respondent ' s excepti on.

The ALOrejected Respondent's def ense of cumul ative poor work by the
crew nenbers as the notivation for the i ssuance of the disciplinary slips.
Relying primarily on the fact that the entire crew did not recei ve warni ng
slips, he found a pattern of issuing disciplinary slips only to those enpl oyees
identified as outspoken in the February 11 negotiations wth G unarra.

The testinony is uncontroverted that nenbers of the crew were having
difficulty performng their work to the standards set by Respondent. Gonzal o
Chavez testified that Piano Padillo had criticized his work on earlier
occasions. Qunarra testified that the entire crewwas performng its work
bel ow st andard. Defective worknmanshi p and | ow production, reasons given by
Respondent for the disciplinary slips, were not new problens for this crew
whi ch had recei ved nunerous training sessions since the tying season began.

The record establishes that Respondent issued disciplinary slips to

several nenbers of the crew |t does not,

YIn addition to Gonzal o Chavez, Manuel Jasso, Jesus O opezda,
and Juani ta Santoyo, other crew nenbers al so recei ved
disciplinary slips but were not identified by nane in the record.
Juanita Santoyo's disciplinary slip was di scussed separately by
the ALOand wll be discussed bel ow
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however, establish the identity of every crew nenber who was given a
disciplinary slip on February 12. The ALOrelied upon Chavez's testinony to
establ i sh unlawful discrimnation by Respondent. 1In his testinony, Chavez
stated that he, Jesus QO opezda, and Manuel Jasso received disciplinary slips

fromQunmarra on February 12. He clained that disciplinary slips were "given

to the nain ones, those of us who had been spoken to ... or had been speaki ng
to him trying to negotiate.” Chavez then went on to testify, "I don't recall
the rest."

There is little or no additional evidence of participation by the
naned enpl oyees, or by the unidentified enpl oyees who al so recei ved
disciplinary slips, delineating what their roles were in the concerted
activities of February 7 and 11. Wthout nore evidence, the finding that
Respondent issued disciplinary slips only to the | eaders in retaliation for the
concerted activity is unsupported. V¢ conclude that there is insufficient
evidence to establish a violation invol ving Gnzal o Chavez, Manuel Jasso, Jesus
Qopezda, or any of the enpl oyees who received disciplinary slips on February
12, but were not identified at the hearing. The allegations of the conplaint
are hereby dismssed insofar as they involve the af oresai d enpl oyees.

Respondent has excepted to the ALOs finding that it disciplined
Juani ta Sant oyo because of her participation in the crews concerted activity
on February 7, and her conversation about the Unhited Farm\Wrkers of Anerica,
AFL-A O (AW on February 12, and his conclusion that such action constituted a
violation of section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act. V¢ find no
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nerit to this exception.

The record supports a finding that the enpl oyees were engaged in a
concerted activity protected by section 1152 of the Act when they sought a
neeting wth GQunarra regarding their grievance. Uder the circunstances of
this case, the enpl oyees' concerted refusal to work, as a nmanifestation of
their concern over wages, was clearly a protected activity. Ar Surrey (1977)
229 NLRB 1064 [95 LRRM 1212]; Resetar Farns (Feb. 24, 1977) 3 ALRB No. 18;
Tenneco Wst, Inc. (Sept. 13, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 53.

The evi dence supports the ALOs finding that Santoyo was di sci pl i ned
because of her |eadership of the February 7 work stoppage and her conversation
of February 12 about the union. A dunarra testified that Santoyo's work was
"passabl " and had not deteriorated prior to her receiving the disciplinary
slip. Inthe five years of her enpl oynent w th Respondent, Santoyo had
received no warning slips prior to February 12. The disciplinary slip Santoyo
recei ved on February 12 was issued i medi ately fol |l ow ng her conversation wth
ot her enpl oyees, in which MA@ || overheard references by her to "Chavez" and

"strike." This occurred on the first working day after Santoyo | ed and spoke
for the entire crewin their concerted action. Ve find the above evi dence
sufficient to establish that Santoyo's participation in the concerted activity
inrefusing to work and her subsequent on-the-job conversation about the union
not i vat ed Respondent to issue the disciplinary slipto her. C&l
Gonditioning, Inc. (1971) 193 NLRB 911 (enforcenent deni ed on ot her grounds)

486 F.2d 977 [34 LRRM 2625]; Charles MlLaul ey Assoc. (1980) 248 NLRB

7 ALRB No. 7 4,



47 [103 LRRM1439]; W T. Gant (1974) 210 NLRB 622 [85 LRRMI 1374]. Therefore,
we concl ude that Respondent viol ated section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act by
di sci plining Santoyo for engaging in union activity and protected concerted
activities.
CROER

By authority of Labor Gode section 1160.3, the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Board hereby orders that Respondent G unarra Mineyards, Inc., its
of ficers, agents, successors, and assigns shall:

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Dsciplining or discrimnating agai nst any agricul tural
enpl oyee for participating in a concerted work stoppage, or any union activity
or protected concerted activity.

(b) Inany like or related manner interfering wth, restraining,
or coercing any agricultural enpl oyee in the exercise of rights guaranteed in
section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Renove fromthe personnel file of Juanita Santoyo the
disciplinary slip issued to her on or about February 12, 1980, and any
ot her record thereof.

(b) Sgnthe attached Notice to Enpl oyees and,
after its translation by the Regional Drector into appropriate |anguages,
reproduce sufficient copies thereof in each |anguage for the purposes set
forth hereinafter.

(c) Post copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees at

conspi cuous | ocations on its premses for a period of 60 days,
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the tine(s) and pl ace(s) of the posting to be determned by the Regi onal
Orector. Respondent shall exercise due care to repl ace any posted Notice
whi ch has been altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(d) Ml copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in all
appropriate | anguages, within 30 days after the date of issuance of this Qder,
to all enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during the period fromJune 18, 1979,
through the date of issuance of this Oder.

(e) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board agent
to distribute and read the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng(s) shall be at such tine(s) and place(s) as are specified by the
Regional Drector. Followng the reading, the Board agent shall be given the
opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any
guesti ons enpl oyees rmay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the
Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation
to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine
lost "at this reading and the questi on-and-answer peri od.

(f) MNotify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 30 days
after the date of issuance of this Oder, what steps have been taken to conply
wthit. Uon request of the Regional Drector, Respondent shall notify
hi m her periodically thereafter
LITETTETTETTTT]

LITETTETTETTTT]
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inwiting what further steps have been taken in conpliance wth

this Oder.

Dated: April 3, 19S1

RONALD L. RJ Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

JGN L. MCARTHY, Menber

7 ALRB No. 7 1.



NOT CE TO AR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After a hearing was hel d at which each side had a chance to present
its facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board found that we interfered wth
the right of one of our enpl oyees to discuss and attenpt to change worki ng
conditions. The Board has told us to send out and post this Notice. Veé wll do
what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

- The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives you and
all Galifornia farmworkers these rights:

1. To organi ze yoursel ves;

2. To form join, or hel p unions;

3. Tovotein a secret ballot election to deci de whet her you want
a union to represent you;

4. To bargain wth your enployer about your wages and wor ki ng
condi tions through a union chosen by a majority of the enpl oyees
and certified by the Board;

5. To act together with other workers to hel p or protect one
anot her; and

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse you that:

~ VE WLL NOT restrain, interfere wth, or coerce you in the exercise of
your right to act together wth other workers to hel p or protect one anot her.

SPEA F CALLY, the Board found that it was unlawful for us to
di scipline Juanita Santoyo for participating wth other enpl oyees in a
concerted protest about wages and wor ki ng conditions and speaki ng of the Uhion
to the other crew nenbers.

_ VEE WLL NOT hereafter discipline any enpl oyee for engaging i n such
uni on or concerted activity.

~ VE WLL renove fromour personnel files and records any nention of the
disciplinary slip we issued on February 12, 1980, to Juanita Santoyo.

Dat ed: A UVARRA M NEYARDS

By:
(Title) (Represent ati ve)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an agency
of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE

7 ALRB No. 7 8.



CASE SUMVARY

Gunarra M neyards, Inc. 7 ALRB No, 7
Gase No. 80-CE1
80-C& 1

oo N
(oY)

ALO DO S ON

~_The ALO concl uded that Respondent violated section 1153(a) of the Act by
i ssuing disciplinary slips to Gonzal o Chavez, Manual Jasso, Jesus O opezda,
Juani ta Santoyo, and other nenbers of the Piano Padillo crew who were not
identified by nane in the record. Respondent clained that it disciplined these
enpl oyees for their unsatisfactory work performance. The ALQ relying on the
fact that the entire crewdid not receive disciplinary slips, found a pattern
of issuing disciplinary slips only to those enpl oyees who were the identified
| eaders of the concerted work stoppage on February 7 and 11, 1980.

The ALO al so concl uded that Respondent did not violate section 1153(a) of
the Act by refusing to meet wth the crewon February 7, 1980. The ALO found
that Superintendent A° Qumarra was not unreasonable in refusing to neet wth
the crewin light of his injury, and that the subsequent wal kout by the crew
was vol unt ary.

BOARD DEO S ON

_ The Board affirned the ALOs concl usion that Respondent discrimnatorily
issued a disciplinary slip to Juanita Santoyo. The Board found that Respondent
issued the disciplinary slip to Santoyo because of her participation in the
concerted work stoppage and subsequent on-the-job conversation about the union.
The Board overturned the ALOs conclusion that the disciplinary slips issued to
the remai ning crew nenbers were in violation of section 1153(a). The Board
concl uded that there was insufficient evidence in the record as to which

enpl oyees recei ved disciplinary slips and what their roles in the concerted
activities were. Wthout additional evidence, the contention that Respondent
issued disciplinary slips only to the |eaders in retaliation for the concerted
activity is unsupport ed.

_ The Board al so affirned the ALOs concl usion that Respondent did not
violate section 1153(a) of the Act by refusing to neet wth the Padillo crew on
February 7, 1980.

REMED AL CROER

~The Board issued a cease-and-desist order, and ordered the readi ng,
posting, distribution, and mailing of a Notice to Agricultural Enpl oyees. The
Board al so ordered Respondent to renove fromthe personnel file of Juanita
Santoyo the disciplinary slip issued to her on February 12, 1980, and any ot her
record thereof.

* k%

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* %%



STATE G CALI FCRN A
BEFCRE THE
AR ALTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

A UVARRA M NEYARDS, | NC, CGase Nos. 30-C~12-D

)
)
)

) SO CE16-D
Respondent , g

and g DEAS N
)
PEORO VERA) MANLEL B. JASSO )
and JUAN TA SANTOYQ )
)
(harging Parti es. )
)
APPEARANCES

R chardo Qnal as of Fresno, Galifornia for the General Counsel; Marian
Quensenbery, Esqg., Dresslar, Soll, Quensenbery, Laws & Barsaman, Newport
Beach, CGalifornia, for the Respondent.
STATEMENT GF THE CASE
STUART P. HERVAN Admnistrative Law Gficer: This natter was tried

before this Admnistrative Law Gficer in Delano, Galifornia on June 18, 1980.
Charge No. 30-CE12-Dwas filed by Pedro Vera and Manuel Jasso on February 3,
1930; Charge No. 80-CE16-Dwas filed by Juanita Santoyo on February 15, 1920.
The charges were consolidated by Qder of the Regional Drector on April 25,
1980 and a Conpl ai nt was issued on that date. Said Conplaint alleges, inter
alia, that Gumarra Mineyards, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Respondent™)
viol ated Sections 1153(a) and 1153 (c) of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act

(hereinafter referred to as "Act").
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Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the
heari ng. Respondent and General Gounsel filed post hearing briefs in support
of their respective positions.

Uoon the entire record, including ny observations of the
w tnesses, | nake the foll ow ng:

H ND NG G- FACT

. Jurisdiction

Respondent is a conpany engaged in agricultural operation in Kern
and Tulare Gounties, Galifornia. It is an agricultural enployer wthin the
neani ng of Section 1140.4 (c) of the Act.

At all tines naterial hereto, Charging Parties were agricul tural
enpl oyees wthin the neani ng of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act.

[1. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices

The Gonpl aint al | eges that Respondent viol ated Sections 1153(c) and
1153 (a) by laying off a crewof its enployees fromFebruary 7 until February
11, 1980, because the crew had engaged in concerted activity to obtain hi gher
wages and thereafter on February 12, 1980, by threatening and repri nandi ng
enpl oyees because of their concerted activities and their support for the
Lhi ted Farm Virkers Uni on.

Respondent denies that it coomtted the all eged unfair | abor
practi ces.
I11. The Facts

A  Aleged Retaliatory Layoffs

During early February 1980, a crew under the direction of Supervisor
A ano Padill o had been tying and pruni ng Thonpson seedl ess grapevi nes for

Respondent. The standard practice was for
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the crewto prune in the norning and tie in the afternoon, when it is warner.
The workers also feel they can nake nore noney pruning than tying. QGunarra' s
workers are not covered under a collective bargai ni ng agreenent .

(n Thursday norni ng, February 7, 1930, the crew of approxi nately 30-
35 peopl e began pruning in the Ducor area, about 13 mles fromPorterville.
Shortly after starting work, they were told by Supervisor Larry MGl to
report to Ranch 15 where the crew had been tying the previous afternoon. Qnce
at Ranch 15, the crewwas inforned that Alfred Gunarra, the area supervi sor
and part owner of Respondent, was dissatisfied wth their work and that it
woul d have to be redone before the craw could return to pruning.

Qew nenbers | ed by Juanita Santoyo, who is bi-lingual, insisted on
talking to Alfred Gunarra about what they woul d be pai d before redoing the
work. Santoyo testified that the crewtold both Padillo and MG 1| that they
wanted to talk to Qunarra before starting work.

MGIl left the job site to tel ephone Gunarra and, upon his return,
he inforned the crewthat they could do the tying work but that G unarra coul d
not neet wth themthat norning. There is substantial dispute about what el se
was said. Gonzoio Chavez, a crew nenber and General Gounsel wtness, testified
that MAIl saidif the crew"didn't start there for us to cone hone and return
on Monday." (TR, page 73). M. Santoyo testified MG Il told the crew"if
you don't want to go to work, do the job that we're telling you to do, go hone
and for punishnent, it's three days, and don't cone back until Mnday." (TR,

page 18).



Afrad Gunarra testified that he was at hone that norning in severe
pai n because of a shoul der ail nent which forced himto have surgery two weeks
later. He testified that he told MG Il on the phone to tell the crew they
could either work or "do whatever they want to do" but he could not neet with
themthat norning. MQAll testified that he so inforned the crew Padillo did
not testify at the hearing nor did any other crew nenbers, including Pedro Vera
or Manuel Jasso, the two charging parties. None of the crewwent to work that
day.

Qurarra further testified that he spoke to Padillo that evening and
found out the nature of the grievance. He told Padillo to informthe crew that
he woul d neet w th them Monday norning, which he did. After a | engthy
di scussi on on Monday, February 11, a procedure was agreed to whereby pruning
woul d continue to be done in the norning. Gunarra then told the crew
according to Chavez, to "tal k anong ourselves that if we wanted to start
working that day, or whatever other day, the job was there.”" (TR, page 74).
The crew decided to not work on Mbonday, but did return to its regul ar work
pattern on Tuesday, February 12. No testinony was offered or clai mnade by the
General Gounsel that d unarra obtai ned ot her workers to do the pruning and.
tyi ng work between Thursday and Tuesday.

3. The Alleged Retaliatory Dsciplinary Sips

During the afternoon of February 12, 1930, the first

day back to work, M. Santoyo was tying a row of vines in conjunction wth her
husband and in the sane work area wth four other crew nenbers. The group,
whi | e working, was engaging in a di scussion in Spani sh about the Uhion during

whi ch Ms. Santoyo used words



like "huel ga" and "Chavez". MQGIl, who was standi ng nearby, then approached
Ms. Santoyo and reprinanded her for doing a poor job of tying. The next
norning, MA 1l gave her a warning notice for poor work perfornance whi ch she
refused to sign and, in fact, cursed at MGIl. Under Gunarra' s practice,
after three witten warnings, an enployee is termnated. This, however, was
the first warning ever received by M. Santoyo.

A'so on the day the crewreturned to work, Al G unarra gave
disciplinary warning slips to Pedro Vera, Mnuel Jasso, Jesus Qopeza, Gnzal o
Chavez and several other nenbers of the crew The slips were for alleged poor
work performance particularly wth regard to the tying on the afternoon of
February 6.

In his testinony, MG I, who does not speak Spani sh, admtted that
prior to reprinandi ng Santoyo, he heard Santoyo and her work group "j abber,

j abber", saying "sonething |ike you' d hear you know |like "huelga". (TR,
pages 126-127). MQAIIl clained the warning was for poor work perfornance, but
when asked why he also did not wite up M. Santoyo, MA || replied because "he
didn't cuss ne". However, he also testified that he had witten the warning
noti ce before being cussed at by M. Santoyo.

Afred GQunarra testified that he had been dissatisfied wth the
tying work of this crewfor several days, that it was a cumil ative thing and
that after the work on February 5, he decided that sone action had to be taken.
He therefore decided to give the warning notices on the next day the crew
worked, i.e., the 12th. Athough neither party listed all the persons giver,
the witten warnings, it was not disputed that Vera, Jasso, QO oceza and Chavez

were anong them It was al so not disputed that they



had been out spoken in the Monday norning negotiations wth Afred Qunarra.
Additional |y, Gonzale Chavez testified wthout rebuttal that on the
afternoon of February 6, he, Qopeza, Jasso and a fourth nenber of the crew did
not work but went to another job site to check on work they had done previously
because of a pay di spute.
ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS

. The Layoff

It is concluded that Afred Qunarra's refusal to neet wth crew
nenbers until Mnday, February 11 did not violate Sections 1153 (a) or (c).

It is undisputed that the crewwas given the opportunity to do the
work that G unarra Vi neyards wanted done on February 7, 1980. It is also
undi sputed that the crew nenbers chose not to work until they had the
opportunity to discuss terns and conditions of their enploynent wth A fred
Qurarra. The fact that M. Qunarra would not neet wth the crew until
February 11, 1980 was not unreasonabl e and | cannot conclude that this refusal
constitutes an interference wth, restraint or coercion of his work crewin
viol ation of Section 1153(a) in the exercise of their rights guaranteed under
Section 1152.

As the Lhited States Suprene Gourt observed in Anerican Shi pbuil di ng
v. NLRB, 380 U S 300 (1965), the right to bargain collectively does not entail

any "right” toinsist on one's position free fromeconom c di sadvantage nor to

determne the timng and duration of all work stoppages.



Oh Monday, February 11, Afred Gunarra net wth the crew and worked
out a settlenent satisfactory to all. The crew nenbers were given the option
toreturn to work i nmedi ately, which they chose to decline at that tine. |
cannot conclude that the Act requires enpl oyers to neet wth enpl oyees upon
denand while at the sanme tine workers nay w thhol d | abor whenever they w sh.
The General (ounsel has failed to nake a show ng that the refusal to neet until
Mbonday, February 11 constituted an unl awful enpl oynent practi ce.

[1. The Vérning Notices

It is concluded that the issuance of disciplinary warning slips on
February 12, 1980 viol ated Section 1153 (a) and 1153(c) of the Act.?

As to M. Santoyo's warning notice, it is undisputed that she was the
spokesperson for the crewduring the dispute and it is al so undi sputed that
MG || approached her immediately after hearing the word "huel ga" in her
conversation wth other workers.

MG ll's lack of credible expl anation for why, if the tying work
was bei ng done inproperly, he only reprimanded Ms. Santoyo and not her

husband, who was working wth her, leads to

Y A the hearing, the Conplaint was anended to specifically include

Gnzal 0 thavez and del ete Pedro Vera. However, the Conplaint alleges the
repri nands were gi ven on February 12 to "ot her enpl oyees" beside Juanita
Sant oyo and Gonzal o Chavez. | concl ude that Respondent had suffi ci ent

notice of the alleged wongful conduct that a renedy is warranted for all

nenbers of the crew gi ven such warning noti ces.



the concl usi on that the warning notice was given to discourage interest in
the Lhion and to coerce a |l eader of the concerted action of the previous
days.

Smlarly, wth regard to the warning notices given to Chavez,
Jasso, Qopeza, Vera and the several other crew nenbers, Afred Qunarra
nei ther gave the entire 30-35 person crew warnings nor attenpted to determne
whi ch individuals were performng unsatisfactorily. It is undisputed that the
tying work of February 6 upset Qunarra, yet it is al so undisputed that warning
noti ces were given to at |least three individual s who were not aver, working on
the afternoon of the 6th. The only pattern the warning notices seemto fol |l ow
is they were given to identified | eaders of the dispute of the previous days to
puni sh and coerce themfor their roles during the concerted activity.

| therefore conclude that the disciplinary warning notices
violated Sections 1.153 (a) and (c).

REMEDY

Havi ng found that Respondent did not violate the Act wth regard to
the layoff as alleged in Charge No. 80-C&12-D, | recomrmend that that portion
of the Gonpl ai nt be di sm ssed.

Wth respect to the retaliatory warning notices to enpl oyees in
violation of Sections 1153 (a) and (c), | recomend, that the Board require
nanagenent to cease and desi st fromsuch conduct and take the affirnative
action specified in the proposed order.

Lpon the basis of the entire record, the F ndings of Fact, and
the Qoncl usi ons of Law and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby

i ssue the foll ow ng reconmended:



CRER
By authority of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Board hereby orders Respondent, Qurmarra M neyards, Inc., its
owners, agents, successors and assigns, to:
1. Gease and desist from

(a) D sciplining enpl oyees because of their union actions or
other concerted activities for the purpose of mutual aid or protection;

(b) Inany like or related nanner interfering wth, restraining
or coercing agricultural enpl oyees in the exercise of those rights guarant eed
by Labor Code Section 1152.

2. Take the followng affirnative acti ons whi ch are necessary to
ef fectuate the purpose of the Act:

(a) Revoke the disciplinary warning slips given to Juanita
Sant oyo, Gonzal o Chavez and ot her enpl oyees on the Piano Padillo crew on
February 12, 1980;

(b) Execute the Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto upon its
translation by a Board agent into Spani sh; Respondent shal | reproduce
sufficient copies in English and Soani sh for the purposes set forth hereafter;

(c) Ml copies of the attached notice in English and Spani sh
wthin 20 days fromreceipt of this Oder to all enpl oyees assigned to P ano
Padillo's crew on February 12, 1980;

(d) Post copies of the attached notice at tines and pl aces
to be determned by the Regional Drector. Such notices shall renain posted
for a period of 90 days ;
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(e) Notify the Regional Orector inwiting wthin 30 days from
the day of the receipt of this Oder, what steps have been taken to conply wth
it;

(f) It is further CRCERED that all allegations contained in the
Gonpl aint and not found herein to be in violation of the Act are hereby
di sm ssed.

DATED.

STUART P. HERVAN
Admnistrative Law Gficer

-10-



NOT CE TO BWPLOYEES

After a hearing where each side had a chance to present its
facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we have
viol ated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. The Board has told us to
send out and post this Notice.

V¢ will do what the Board has ordered, and we tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

To organi ze thensel ves;

To form join or hel p unions;

To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to
speak for them

To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to hel p or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

A~ wbhpk

Because this is true we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do or stops
you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above

Especi al | y:

_ VEE WLL revoke the disciplinary warning notices given to
Juani ta Sant oyo, Gonzal o Chavez and ot her enpl oyees on the P ano Padillo crew
on February 12, 1980.

VEE WLL NOT discipline or retaliate agai nst o
enpl oyees because of your union activities or other concerted activities for
the purpose of nutual aid or protection.

DATED.
A UVARRA VI NEYARDS, | NC

By

Title

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' REMDVE CR MUTI LATE
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